B

~1 -

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DIANN SOKOLOFF
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
CARTER OTT
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 221660
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor
P.O. Box 70550
Oakland, CA 94612-0550
Telephone: (510) 622-2219
Facsimile: (510) 622-2270
E-mail: Carter.Ott@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU FOR PRIVATE POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Statement of Issues Case No. 1000952
Against:
OAH No. 2016010401
AB TRUCK DRIVING SCHOOL;
MOHAN SINGH, 50% OWNER; NANJIT
SINGH, 50% OWNER NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF
STATEMENT OF ISSUES
Application for Renewal of Approval to
Operate an Institution Non-Accredited

Respondent.
School Code 4307141.

TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES:

1.  Onorabout August 31, 2010, the Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education
(“Bureau”) received an Application for Renewal of Approval to Operate an Institution Non-
Accredited (application number 22868) from Respondent AB Truck Driving School; Mohan
Singh, 50% Owner; and Manyit Singh, 50% Owner (“Respondent”). Between July 30, 2011 and
March 21, 2014, the Bureau and Respondent exchanged-correspondence regarding Respondent’s
application, |

2. Onor about July 23, 2015, the Bureau issued Respondent a Notice of Denial of

Application for Renewal of Approval to Operate. On or about August 18, 2015, the Bureau
1

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF STATEMENT OF ISSUES

T Tn'itié Maitér of the Siaterment of Issiies Againsi AB Trick Driving School | 777777




~

e e 1 Oy

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20

21
22
23
24
25
26

27

28

received a request from Respondent for an administrative hearing regarding the denial of its
application.

3. On or about May 3, 2016, Respondent provided Complainant with a signed Notice of
Withdrawal of Request for Hearing. Respondent, through its counsel, had previously represented
to Complainant’s counsel that Respondent intended to close its institution.

4.  The Bureau hereby withdraws Statement of Issues No. 1000952, The basis for the
withdrawal of this pleading is that Respondent has withdrawn its request for hearing and
represented thaf it intends to close its institution.

5. WHEREFORE, IN THE INTERESTS OF JUSTICE, Statement of Issues No.

1000952 is hereby withdrawn without prejudice.

paten:_ S| 11 1o Q‘Ag\
JOANNE WENZEL

Chief

Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education
Department of Consumer Affairs

State of California

Complainant

SF2015900707

2

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF STATEMENT OF ISSUES

"In'the Maiter of the Statement of Issues Against AB Truck Driving School |




