ĺ		
1	KAMALA D. HARRIS	
2	Attorney General of California DIANN SOKOLOFF	
3	Supervising Deputy Attorney General CARTER OTT	•
4	Deputy Attorney General State Bar No. 221660	
5	1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor P.O. Box 70550	
6	Oakland, CA 94612-0550 Telephone: (510) 622-2219	
7	Facsimile: (510) 622-2270 E-mail: Carter.Ott@doj.ca.gov	
8	Attorneys for Complainant	
	BEFORE THE	
9	DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS FOR THE BUREAU FOR PRIVATE POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION	
10	STATE OF (CALIFORNIA
11		1
12	In the Matter of the Statement of Issues Against:	Case No. 1000952
13	AB TRUCK DRIVING SCHOOL;	OAH No. 2016010401
14	MOHAN SINGH, 50% OWNER; NANJIT SINGH, 50% OWNER	NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF
15	Application for Renewal of Approval to	STATEMENT OF ISSUES
16	Operate an Institution Non-Accredited	
17	Respondent.	
18	School Code 4307141.	
19		
20	TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES:	
21	1. On or about August 31, 2010, the Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education	
22	("Bureau") received an Application for Renewal of Approval to Operate an Institution Non-	
23	Accredited (application number 22868) from Respondent AB Truck Driving School; Mohan	
24	Singh, 50% Owner; and Manjit Singh, 50% Owner ("Respondent"). Between July 30, 2011 and	
25	March 21, 2014, the Bureau and Respondent exchanged correspondence regarding Respondent's	
26	application.	
27	2. On or about July 23, 2015, the Bureau issued Respondent a Notice of Denial of	
28	Application for Renewal of Approval to Operate. On or about August 18, 2015, the Bureau	
		1